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LEGISLAlIVE BILL ]66

Approved by the covernor Apr).L 27 , 19 1'l

Introduceal by tturphl, l"/

AN ACf to amend sections q4-12r-01 to q4- 121.o3, q4-129,
ll4-2406, qq-2q07, anal 4.1-2410, Reissue Revrsed
statutes of Hebraska, 194J, and section
4ll-21103, Revi.sed statutes suPPlenent, 19 16'
relating to insutance; to change procedures
retating to liquidation and r.nsolvency as
presclibed; to redetine terns; and to repeal
tlre original sections, and also sect1on
4U-127.12, lleissue Revised Statutes ot
liebraska, 19q3-

Be it eDactetl bI the People ot the State ot Nebraska,

Eevised
f oll,ous:

section 1. That section llll- 127.01, Belssue
statutes of Lebraska. 1943. be atrended to read as

4{- 127.01. llt Hithio sixty days atter the
graoting of the ordeE of .l.iquidatioD, ct--litlit!--!itt,
dars-af tc!-t ha-"ctocaticn-ot-thG- er!ttlicatr-of -.!tiotit,
of -aa -i nrolrcn t-farai qt- -.t- -.lacn- - inrtlol- - Prt!srtant--toraetion-{{-r}3{7 oa rithin such longer tire as the court
ra, direct, the ligoialator o!r--in--tlrc--cas.--ot--an
insoi}"ant-fotcigt-ot- a:[icn--cor?aarr--ttc- -Ec?attrcnt--of
Inlularee shall cause ootice to be publj'sh€d to tbe
co.panlrs policyholtlers, creditors, shareholders, Persons
haying claius rhich are subject to the provisr'ons ot
sections ttq-2tto1 to tlq-2q18 CS4-!!:?Z0I Lo.--!4-U29.- anal
all other persotrs inteEested in its aasets. such notlce
shall Eequire claitants to file theit clains eith the
liq uitlatorT-o!7-in-tlic-ca!a-o{-an-- inso{rG!t--f otaign--ot
iliGD--eorpantr--thc--ilGpatticntT togetber rith proots
thereof uithin sir tooths after the date ot tirst
publication.
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Statutes
I ol lo is:

4tt-12'1.02. such norrce ns_!19E9!IDe4_Iq__9gs!Is!
-!!:l22rQ! shall he publrshed rn a LegaL necspapcr ot
general circulation in the county r-n uhich the pEoceedrng
is pend ing, not less than once a reek tor tour
consecutive veeks. r !!__gdgit]9I4_!9E--M!fEqE---9!
ffsulge!i9!_9!_gSC9s!!g_99ppg.UleS! veritied proot ot !!e
Fublication 9t_s.Sg!_!9!rg.g shall be til,ed yrth the clerk
of the court !Atl4g__lCf,3sdig!]9!__qf l!S__]fgulgq!te!
srgsee4!q{s.

LBJ66

5ec.
ot

2. That sectlon 44-127.02, Rerssue Revrsed
Nel)raska, 19LlJ, be amended to read as

3. Thdt secti,on 4lr- 127.0J, tlei-ssue Reylsed
Nebraska, 1943, be auended to read asStatutes

tol.LoHs:
lr4- 127.0 l. flithin thirty ddys aft€r the date ot

the tirst publlcatlon ot notice, the liqurdator shall
send notice of Liquidatlon and the tiGe tor the trlrng ot
clains to !!e---goepAnlts aIl---pc:son3---tho---tG!e
p oI ic y ho I dersr_EeEE9lS_lCS1lg_Eltl!!_!!f 9h_gre Sg bjeg!_!o
!!e-sEsrisielrE-e!-seqlreEE-!!:?!ql-!e-!!:?11!-el4-!-1:?-l!-!
!S_!!:272!, o!-the-datc-ot-thc-elt!f -ot-rrt€t--tiq{idation
ordcrT-and-to-a1] creditors, shareholders, and qlf other
persons hnorn-t6--hrrc--an--rntctalt !!!grgsleq 1n the
eorpanrrs ils dssets, bI ordinary unated staLes Darl to
the last-knorn address ot such pefsons, trrms or
corporations as shorn by the records ot the coEpany. An
attidavit ot such mailing shall be tiled cr,th the clerk
ot Lhe court, rhich affidavit shall contain a statemeDt
that the provisions of this section have been couplred
rith. In the case of an insolvent torergn or allen
insuroE uhose certr-ficate of authority has been revol(ed
pursuaut to the provis:.ons ot sectt"on 4q-1-i4, the
depdrtuent shalI send such notrce to !hg__ggtspill:S
!Sliq$glqgEs_g4.g_!9 persons havr.ng claius rhrch are
subject to the provisions ot sections {4-2t101 to tl{-2418
al9-!!:2291-!s-!!:21?9.

Sec.
of

Sec.
of

it . tha t sec ti on
Nebraska, 1943,

lll]- 129. Rerssue Revl,sed
be anended to read asStatutes

follovs:
4tt-129. For the purpose ot takrng possession ot

and Iiqui-dating a domestic company, the Departoent ot
Insurance shall have poser, subJect to the approva.L ot
t he cour t, 4!d_i!_gQgo[gq!ge_!]!!_Eeg!to!S_-lq__t9__-!!_-9!
!h!S__gg!. to nake anA--prcseribc such rules and
regulations as the departtrent may deen proper.
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StatutesScc. 5- That section 4q-2q0J, aevrsed
Supplemert. 1976, be amended to read .rs tollous:

ll4-240J. As used in sections 44-2qOl to q4-2[18,
unless the conLext otherur-se requires:

(1) Account shall Dean any one ot
accounts credtetl by the prov).sions of section

the thEee
4rt-2q0q;

ot InsuraDce

Pe
d

(2) lirector shall mean the Director
or his duly duthori-zed representatrve;

(l) Association shall, mean tbe Nebraska Pro
and Liability Insurance Guaranty Association create
the provisions ot section qlr-2lr0q;

rtr
bI

(lr) covered claro shalL Dedn an unpard claiD,
excluding one for unearned preal.ums, uhrch has been
tj"Eely tiled with the liquidator as provided tor iD
section q'r-127.01, antl uhich arlses out of and !.s rr.thin
the coverage of an insurance policl' to rbich secttons
44-2q01 to q4-2418 apply issued by a ncnber insurer that
becones insolvent atter ltaf 26, 19, l, dnd (a) the
claimant or insured is a resident of thrs state at the
tine of the insured event; or (b) the property tron Hhich
the claim arises is permanently located in this state.
Covered clai.m shall not include any amount due any
reinsurer, insurer, insurance pool, or undertErting
association, as subrogation recovertes of otherrrse;

(5) Insolvent insurer shall nean a meEber rnsurer
li.censed to transact the business of i,nsufance i.n thl.s
state, either at the time the policy uas i-ssued or uhen
the lnsured evcnt occurr ed, and drtr!fitncd---to---ba
in!o*lent-and-otac!.d-liqriaatcit eCelgg!--!!9q--il--!Uqf
9l deE-91- rigui 9g!!prr-!i!!-n-lr.ag !!g-9!--i!s9!ge!gr.--!gs
lee!_e.U!e!e4 by a court ot conpetent jurisd].ction f!--!he
coqpq n r' s-s!qt9-9I-gsE!su9-c!!cr-!!9-9!!c9!1r9--getc--9!!his-es!:

(6) Uember insurer shall Eean anI person rttttag
f]gg!sgq_!o_!Ei!g any kind oi. rnsurance to rhich sectrons
rlll-2401 to 44-24'18 apply by the provrslons ot sectr.onq4-2tt02. including the exchange ot recrprocal or
interinsurance contracts, that is Iicensed to transact
i.nsurance in thi.s state, except assessnent assocLatrons
operating under the provisions of chapter 44, articl,e 8,
and also excepting uniDcorporated mutualsi and-an-tnll,tc!
rhieh ..ras-i n-f aet-tnso}rent-on-lla 7 - 26 i - 4 97 1';

{'r) Het diEect yritten preDiuos shall n€an drr€ct
qross preniuns rritten in this state on rnsurance
poJ"icies to chich sections 44-2q01 to {q-2q18 appIy, Iess
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return preniums thereon and divrdends paid or credr.ted to
polrcybolalers on such diEect business. llet d:'Eect
rritten premiuDs shal.l not inc.l,ude pre[ruDs on contracts
betueen insurers or rernsurers;

(8)
corPoration,
or g4n i zat ion ,

Person shall
Partnershior reciproca

lls-2406- (
on.L.tr to the exteIlt

the associatr.on shalI be obligated
the covered clairs existing prror

nean a n, i.nd rvld ua I,
assocration, voluDtarlr

lnsurance excbange; and

.q4 !e-s-! e g !q r--99 !!!!!iarisirg rithin thiEty

Pt
(9) Insurance sha.Ll oean those contracts

i.n section 4lr-102.
det i ned

S ec.
ot

6. That sectio[ 4li-2406, Reissue ReyLsed
Nebraska, 19qJ, be asended to read as5 tatutes

follo rs:
)
f

to the dctcriinttion-of-iaso:trcnet
becones an insolvent insureE or
days afteE it has been aletermined that the rnsurer rs an
insolvent insurer, or before the policy erprratron date
if }ess than thirty days atter tlte sUch deterrirataon, or
betore the j.nsured replaces the poLicy or on request
effects cancellation, it he does so rithin thirty days ot
tic-dctcriinrtion sgc!_grtes, but such oblagatroD sbaII
include only that aDount of each covered clal.r uhlcb rs
in ercess of one hundreal dollars and i.s less than oDe
huDdred thousa[tl do]lars. except that the assoclatron
sball pay the aDount required by lar on any coyered claln
afising out of a corkEenrs colpensation policy. ID no
event shall the association De oblrgated to a
policlholder or claiEant in an aEouDt in etcess ot the
face aDount of the poLicy froo rhich the clalr arises.

l2l The director shall translit to tbe
association aII covered clatrs tinely tl].ed srth h!.i
puEsuant to the provisions of sections tlq-12'1.O1 to
{4-127.05. the association shall thereupon be consr,dered
to have been desi-gnated the diEectorrs Eepresentatrve
pursuant to section t14-127-07, and rt shall proceed to
itryestigate, hear, settle, and deterrine such c]'airs
unless the claitrant shaLl, rithin thirty alays froE tbe
date the clair is fileal yith the directoE, tife rith the
tli.lector a eritten derand that the clair be processed in
the liquialation proceedings as a clair not coyered bI
sections {{-2t101 to 40-2418. In regard to those cla].rs
transEitted to the associatioD by the di.rectoE, the
association and claiilants shall have all ot the rrghts
and obligations, and be subject to the saDe liurtatrons
and procedures, as are specitied in sections q{-127.05 to
4q-127.11, for the deternindtion ot clar.ns.

10L8 -4-



LBJti6

(J) In the case of cldims arls]'ng trom irodrl)'
injury, sickness or disease, rncludrng dedth resultln'J
thercfrom, the amount ot dny such aHard sha.LI Dot exceed
the cldi,llantrs reasonable expenses rncurred tor. necessary
medical, surqrcal, x-ray and dent,rl services, includtng
prosthetic deviccs and necessary dnbulance, hos!rtal,
protessional nurslnq and tuneral services, dnd an.y
.rmounts actually lost by reason of clalrnantrs 1na!.t-I:.ty
!o ,rork and earn Hages or salary or thelr equrvalent, but
not othL'r income, that uould otherurse have been earned
in the nornal course ot such injured claj.nantrs
eBployncnt. such aHard may also rnclude payments 1n tact
rade to others, not neoDers of cl.aimant I s household,
rnich rere reasonably incurred to ol)tarn from such other
persons ordinary and necessary services tor the
production o! incoae in lieu ot those servlces the
clainant eould have pertorEed tor hLoselt had he not beeD
injured. The amount ot dny such auard undeE thr.s
subsection shall be reduced by the amount the clarDaBt rs
entitled to recei.ve as the beneficlary under any hea.Lth,
accideDt or dj,sability insur,rnce, or under anI s.rlary or
vage continuation rogratr under uhrch be ,.s entitle
benef its ,

tent on a
o anlt such

dto
Eents
stouch benetrt

Ihis
clalraDt

its shall torteit dlI rights to rhic I
h
hts

he
riand an

closeI
t

fa to correc

bI tbe provisions of sections {4- 2q0 I tona! haYeq{-2q18.

(0) A thi.ral part, havi
anl insured of an insolvent Ee

trg
rbe

cLai! in tbe oanner
(3) of this sectioni

such claitr shall

a covered cl.air agaiDst
r rnsurer nay tile such
to the proYr-slons ot

and the assocrat!-on
clai.i rith the dir€ctor pursuant
sections q4-127.01
shall process such
subsectj.ons (2) and
the tilinq of

to 4q-127.05,

unconditional general release of alL liability ot
iDsured in connection sith the clar.n, unless
association thereatter denies the clair tor the
that the insurance policy i-ssued by the iDsolvent

spec i t red
!!cvldsdr_constr t u te

1B
t hat

AD
such

the
r easoa
rerber

clairantcor Pa
sha 1L

S ta t utes
tollors:

ny iloes not atforil coyerage, oE unless the
rithin thirtl alais froh the date ot filrng his

clai. rith the director, tile yith the dj,rectoE a urrtteD
deaantl that the claitr be processed in the liguidatioD
proceedings as a clain not corered bf sections 44-2qol to
q{-20 18.

Sec.
of

7. That section q4-2q07. Reissue RevI.sed
Nebraska, 1943, be arended to read as

-b- 1019



1tsJ66

q4-2407. (l) ?he associdtron shdLl:
(d) Allocate cl.ains paid and expenses rncurred

dnoDg the thEee accounts sepaEately, and dssess meDber
i.nsurers sepdrately tor each account i! tbe aDounts
Decessary to pay the obligations of the associati-on under
the provrsions ot section 4{-21106; the expenses ot
handl,ing covered clains; the cost ot eraEtnations under
tbe provisions of sections 4lt-2412 dnd 4lr-2413; and other
erpenses authorized by sections lr4-2q01 Lo ll4-21r18. the
assessDents of each merbef, insurer shaII be rn proportron
that Lhe net direct eritten preriurs ot such rerber
insurer. tot-the-Flce€ilrng-ealcnda!-rGa", on the basis ot
the insuEance j.n the account involved, bears to the net
direct Hrrtten preriuDs of alI tenber :,nsurers tor the
saDe j.od and in the saqe account !9E_!!g_gqlg!gar_Igg!

r--sg!sc9ce!!--g s ge s EleI!!s--!9r
the saie calendar

Each
notm em ber surer sha be noti,tied ot the assessrent

later thdn thirty dai's betore rt is due. Lo EISgp!__!gI
S!C!_94!i!iS!I4!!99_!fS99ES!9lI!r-!Io Ee!ber insurer nay be
assessed in any yeaE on any account an anouDt gfeateE
than one per cent of thdt merber lnsurerrs net drrectyritten premiuns for the precedj,ng calendar year on the
kinds of insurance in tbe account. the associatron ray
alefer, in yhole or in part, the assesslent of ant reDber
insurer if the assessnent roultl cause the lenber
insurer.s tinancial stateDent to retlect aDounts ot
capitd.l or surplus less than the lr.niluo regulred tor a
certiticate ot authorit, by an, jurrsdiction in rhach the
rerber insurer is authorized to transact busrness as an
insurer. Deterred assessments shall be pard ,hen such
payDent rill not Eeduce capatal or surplus belou such
required !ini,our arounts. such deterred assessrents rheD
paid shall be Eefunded to those Derber coDpanies that
recei,ved larger assessEents bI virtu€ ot such determent,
or in the discretion ot any such corpany. credited
against future assessments- llo oeEber i.nsuEer Eal pay a
tlivi.dend to stockholders or policyholdeEs uhile such
insurer has an unpaial deterred assessEent;

(b) Hanall€ clai.rs through its erplolees or
through on€ or nore insurers or other persons designated
by the association as a seryrci.ng facilityi !l,gl}ogE4
lo2o -6-



that the designation of a
subject to the aPproval
designdtion oay be declined

L B J6Ii

serYicing tacllrtY shall be
ot Lhe dlrector and such
by a meEbef, insurer;

(c) ReinbrrEse any serYicj.ng taci.l,rty tor
obligations ot the associdtion paid bI the taciLr.ty aod
foE expenses j,ncurred by the facality rhi.Ie handling
claiDs on behalt ot the associatlon, aDd such other
expenses ot the associat,ion as are authorized bI sectlons
{q-2401 to 4q-2418; and

(d) ?tre-ratcs-and-p!eittrs-eba!9cd-to?--inr!rnnea
poliercs- to- rtieh-scetions- { {-?{e{-to-{{-il{ t c -a?P l?-3ha}*
iae:lt de- a norrnts-.uitieicn t-to- !ccol!p- a-suG-cqia* - -to- - t hc
drount!-pai d-to-tir-nssoeiation-- it- -the-- raita? - -tn!t!Gt
1c!s- an, -arionnts-?ctrrrficd -to-tic- n€ibe!- -iltlsi !cr- -br-- tfe
asloeiati on-aad-stei- rates-st a+:}- not-t.- dcrncd -- e tecssttc
teeats.-ttcr-eontain-!n-arount-taasonai:lt--ealeulatcd--to
rccorp- assessrcrts-?aid-tr-thc-rcitet--tttstt€tr--togethct
r ith- aeqntsrtion- eostr-and-tatas- aPPiliet b:l.- to-sueh-!a tc!
and-ptcninrs; I

eE!1!rssge-

r!r-reE-Ee!!-!eE-!Ee-eesolg

s!E-!
!!e_
er99eE-

:.9.Q

bI eeebeE

eP!eE--lZr
9.
(2) The association maI:

-,- IO2I



LB 366

(a) Appear in, deteDd, and dppeal any actl.on;
(b) Erploy or retain such persons as are

necessary to handle clalms and pertorn other duties ot
the association;

(c) Eorror funds necessary to ettect th€ purposes
of sections qq-2401 to 44-2{18 j.n accoEd uith the pIaD ot
operatioD i

(d) Sue or be sued;
(e) Xegoti.ate aDd becote a paEty to such

contfacts as are necessaEl to carry out the purpose otsections qq-21r01 to q{-2418i

(t) Perforn such other acts as ar€ nec€ssary orproper to effectuate the purpose ot sections q4-2q0I to
{tr-2tt18; and

(9) Befund to the !eDber i.Dsur€rs rn proportr,on
to the contribution of each renber iosuEer to any accountthat arount by rhi,ch the assets of the account orceed th€
liabilities, if, at the end ot anI caLendar year, theboartl of directors finds that the assets ot theassociation iD the accouDt exceed the liabilities ot that
account as esti.ated bI the boaral ot directors tor thecoring year.

Sec.
ot

8. That section qtl-2{10, Relssue Revised
Xebraska, 19lrJ, be aiended to read asStatutes

follors:
ll4-2410- (l) Any peEson recoyerrng underprovisions of sections 4tr-2001 to 44-2lt18 shall f,e dto have assigned his rlghts under the polrcy to

associati-on to the ertent of such recovery trot
associatron. Eyerf insured or clarEant seeling rec
under the prosisions of sections 4tl-2q01 to 0{-2q18
be regui.red to cooperate rith the associ.atlon to the
ertent he uoultl have been requtred to cooperate rrth
insolvent insurer.

(J) The receLyer, Il.qu].ddtor or
successor of an insoLvent aetrber insureE sball

the
eered
, the

the
oYe rl
shal.I

sa !e
the

l2l l{otice of clalls to the lrquidatoE orroceiyer of the insolvent Dember insureE shall be deered
notlce to the association or its agent, and a list ot
covered claiEs shal.I be periodicalllr subii.tted to theassociation or siuilar organizdtion in another state by
the receiver or liquidator.

statutor
be boun

v
d

bI settlerents of covered clairs by the assoctatron or a

LO22 -rr-
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siLilar orqani-zation i.n another state.
{ {}-?hc-eotercd -e+aiis-?aid- b?-- tha--assoetattonT

a nd -e t?enscs-o f-thc-assoeiatton-o!--3int*a!- - c!gantzatton
in- hand+ing- - elains-- endcr- -thc-- P!otist onr- -ot - -.ccttons
{t-2{0{-t o-tl{- 2tt8;-stra+1- bc-ac.ced -thc- €tPenles- -ol-- t he
liqiiilator- a nd-aeeo!al.a- t hc-sata- P!totttY- fot-?a ftent--ns
t he- IiqE iaato"r !-crPCnses-

15i lgl The association shaII periodlcally tr.Ie
uith the director statements ot covered clalms Pard by
the association and estimates ot anticrPated claios
against the association.

sec. e. II-!!e-eC.e!!-9!--q--flgC!ge!.r9!--9!--eD
!sscEeEse-s9m!e!!rr-t!9-pE+oti!]eE-9!--grs!l]!s!I9!--s!gll
!C_es_!olle!€i

JfI__Ag!I!!s!rq!t9!--C xls"!EsE---9!--- r!q g i gg! 1 en!
!g!shlp.__e x!e!sCs__o!

exanlna
_-!9!taE!C_!f o!gr tI_a nE

!!I_Sl qI r qE_9tqa n ! z a!!9 g_!!
agolheE_s!a!ei

lZLglslss-Peig--!L-!!9-- r e!Ees!e--!EePer!-r--c!g
!le!!lilI-I!SuIq nge-G uaEq! tJ- Assgc!g t i'gnLgleieg-PSlg--!l
!Ic--!9!Easle--!!E9---esq---Eeaf !A---IsssE! !ee---9sqE!u!!r
AEs99!n!i9 n4--agq-sgc!--cf q! tS--Perg--!L--qOL--SlEllaE
919es-lzeuer-1 n-q!9!hcE-s!e!ci

lgl-!11-9!hgg claing=
sec. t0. !he--ptEec!9E--9t---Usg!e!9e- sljUlr

!i!!i!-9!e-IqE!!EeE-t s eq!l-.9 aIS-S!-q--! i nsf --gC!e r!Ug!1 o!
9!-!!Sof yen gI-91-S-!e! !er -999P4!r-!].-3-cogE!-9t- g9!Pe!e!!

tv Insurance GudrantY As
and Health---Lnsurqqg

-9-

:racts issued bY the cof,pany, and

ts or

:s ou a

e- to the

!!e-
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AE EgSijl t!9!3_4s_g.hg_EjtS9_ m aI_!9r_ a nll_ _ to__t!I__e!!l!I__98
perss n per!o!-Sltg_t_S!!i InI_!gngttg!_U!_!rg9!!9E_S!4!9r

sec. 11, ggc!_pEq.pgEg1_shdll-:'nglCgC_lEglIElgSE
!9r:

J 1 I_tsCSCEy! ng_gE9g n!E_!9E_!!e_pCJ!e!!_o!_eIpe sggs
!!c

J2I-!tE!srg9rle!!-91-!!e-sES e ts-!sEsi!qf leg - t9-g g!e
And_sg!Segge-0!-qiS!-SESemgn!__o!__eESe!g__!1S-_thCI__!Cc9ggc!!!I!!fci

llI-Isci!ell9-s}]esetl e!-s t-grs!sEEsse!!s-!9-ess!
o!-!-be-sEEgeis!!9!s-e!!Illc g-!!eEe!9.i

l!.I_A!_gSIe9!e!!_!I9g_Ceg!__9!__!bg__assocla gr onS
eSt!!leg_!9_ElS-!CESeC€gt s_!u r€ u!!!__!o__!hlS__s9g!19!__!9
le!-ur!-! 9-!!e- gl r9s !9E-s ss! aSsets_ preliousII_ dlqbuEsed
aE-sgI- b9-r.essiEgE-!9-pEI-Ef stgs-9!- seEg r € s-sEgg-L!9Es-iu4
slq! B E--!sl11!s--rt!!]!--!-Ee--.pElorf ! ies--9s!s b rrE!eg--}!
ssc!!9s-2-9I-!!!s-qs!i

IEI_A_!qu_!epoEt to_!e_rade_!r
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